Investec plc and Investec Limited
Unaudited combined financial results for the year ended 31 March 2006 prepared
using International Financial Reporting Standards and expressed in Pounds Sterling.

Salient features

   Pro forma
  31 March 31 March %
  2006 2005* Change

Adjusted earnings before goodwill impairment and
non-operating items (£’000)

230 017 149,510 53.8%

Operating profit before goodwill impairment, non-
operating items and taxation (£’000)

388 767 224 124 73.5%

Earnings attributable to shareholders (£’000)  315 101 110 888 184.2%
Adjusted earnings per share (before goodwill
impairment and non-operating items) (pence)

209.5 134.6 55.6%

Earnings per share (pence)  268.9 89.2 201.5%
Dividends per share (pence)  91.0 67.0 35.8%
Dividends per share (cents)  1 073.0 772.0 39.0%

* As detailed in the commentary, a pro forma income statement has been produced
to enhance comparability.

Combined consolidated income statements

  Pro forma

IFRS

restated
IFRS

restated
 Year to year to year to
 31 March  31 March  31 March

£’000 2006  2005* 2005

Interest receivable 934 389 758 513 734 765
Interest payable (675 237) (587 945) (587 945)

Net interest income 259 152 170 568 146 820

Fees and commissions receivable 478 465 403 543 439 958
Fees and commissions payable (41 591) (25 818) (25 818)
Principal transactions 246 059 140 158 135 358
Operating income from associates 6 694 14 474 14 474
Investment income on assurance
activities 141 559 258 855 258 855
Premiums and reinsurance recoveries on
insurance contracts 164 631 246 537 246 537
Other operating income 2 721 6 120 6 120

Other income 998 538 1 043 869 1 075 484
Claims and reinsurance premiums on
insurance business (293 135) (478 894) (478 894)

Total operating income net of
insurance claims 964 555 735 543 743 410
Impairment losses on loans and advances (9 160) (15 845) (27 796)

Net operating income 955 395 719 698 715 614
Administrative expenses (558 887) (485 444) (485 444)
Depreciation and impairment of property
and equipment (7 741) (10 130) (10 130)

Operating profit before goodwill
impairment 388 767 224 124 220 040
Impairment of goodwill (21 356) (37 010) (37 010)

Operating profit 367 411 187 114 183 030
Profit/(loss) on termination or disposal of
group operations 73 573 (14 629) (14 629)

Profit before taxation 440 984 172 485 168 401
Taxation (111 616) (59 226) (60 463)

Profit after taxation 329 368 113 259 107 938

Earnings attributable to minority interests 14 267 2 371 2 371
Earnings attributable to shareholders 315 101 110 888 105 567

Earnings attributable to 329 368 113 259 107 938

[…]

(including convertible debt) 529 854 502 675 499 995

 22 388 856 18 841 269 16 977 233

Equity
Called up share capital 165 165 165
Share premium  1 028 737 1 029 242 1 029 242
Treasury shares (96 300) (109 362) (99 873)
Shares to be issued   2 191
Equity portion of convertible
instruments 2 191 2 191
Perpetual preference shares issued by
Investec Limited 215 305 196 742 323 800
Other reserves 156 103 78 054 39 617
Profit and loss account (79 709) (266 530) (248 975)

Shareholders’ equity excluding
minority interests 1 226 492 930 502 1 046 167
Minority interests 285 601 145 109 19 245

– Perpetual preferred securities issued
by
   subsidiaries 278 459 127 058
– Other 7 142 18 051

Total equity 1 512 093 1 075 611 1 065 412

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity 23 900 949 19 916 880 18 042 645

* As detailed in the commentary, a pro forma income statement has been produced
to enhance comparability.

A geographical breakdown of business operating profit before goodwill
impairment and non-operating items – for the year to 31 March 2006

  United
  Kingdom
 Southern  and  Other Total

£’000  Africa Europe Australia geographies group

Private Banking 31 981 61 533 8 009 – 101 523
Private Client Portfolio
  Management and
  Stockbroking 9 243 7 399 – – 16 642
Treasury and Specialised
  Finance Activities 43 560 22 507 849 – 66 916
Investment Banking  65 887 29 631 5 412 – 100 930
Asset Management  48 767 10 609 – – 59 376
Property Activities 16 575 2 023 – – 18 598
Group Services and Other 49 397 (25 966) 1 473 (122) 24 782

 265 410 107 736 15 743 (122) 388 767

A geographical breakdown of business operating profit before goodwill
impairment and non-operating items – pro forma for the year to 31 March
2005

  United
  Kingdom
 Southern  and  Other Total
£’000 Africa Europe Australia geographies group

Private Banking 24 815 35 282 4 341 2 052 66 490
Private Client Portfolio
  Management and
  Stockbroking 5 396 8 408 – – 13 804
Treasury and Specialised
  Finance Activities 31 335 14 051 1 193 (210) 46 369
Investment Banking  26 975 16 632 3 514 2 165 49 286
Asset Management 31 259 4 859 – 185 36 303
Property Activities 13 095 5 113 – – 18 208
Group Services and Other  17 055 (24 267) 1 909 (1 033) (6 336)

 149 930 60 078 10 957 3 159 224 124

Summarised combined consolidated statements of changes in equity

 Year Year
 to to
 31 March 31 March

£’000 2006 2005

Balance at the beginning of the year 1 065 412 869 123

As previously reported 967 256 766 373
Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of IFRS
– Minority interests included within reconciliation of reserves 13 195 39 029
– IFRS 2 – share based payments 554 (272)
– IFRS 3 – business combinations 10 943 –
– IAS 10 – events after balance sheet date 49 593 38 474
– IAS 12 – income taxes 7 298 81
– IAS 17 – leases (6 933) (594)